MINISTRY
LISTING

Our Vision:
To eradicate social isolation and disconnection by
practicing the faithful presence of the incarnate Christ.

WINTER / SPRING 2020
ii

General Information
Class Registration
• Online - www.gostandrew.com/registration
• Via email at registrar@gostandrew.com. Include the first and last
names of the participants and a phone number or email address.
• Sign up at the LEARN Kiosk

Purchase books at the Pathways Alcove
Check out the Events tab on the website for detailed class information at
www.gostandrew.com/events.

Where is my class?
Please check the church monitors to verify room numbers.

Childcare
We offer complimentary, safe, and nurturing childcare for infants through
elementary age children, to support families attending on-campus
meetings, events, or classes. Contact Jamie Martin for reservations
at least one week prior to the need. Parents must remain on campus.
No reservations needed on Sundays. Contact Jamie Martin, jmartin@
gostandrew.com, 303-794-2683 ext. 151 or www.gostandrew.com/
childcarerequest.

Contact Information
Contact names for information about a class or event can be found
beginning on page 60.
To email a St. Andrew staff member, use this format: first initial, last name
@gostandrew.com. For example, adunning@gostandrew.com.

ii

Contents								Page #
Introduction........................................................................................... iv
Worship at St. Andrew............................................................................ v
Pastoral Staff.......................................................................................... vi
Welcoming.............................................................................................. 1
Adult Education...................................................................................... 2
Better Together..................................................................................... 12
Community........................................................................................... 13
Congregational Care............................................................................. 14
Congregational Care/Support Groups................................................... 16
Evensong.............................................................................................. 18
Family Ministry...................................................................................... 19
Group Life: Deeper Together................................................................. 21
Legacy.................................................................................................. 22
Lenten Worship Services....................................................................... 32
Men's Ministry.......................................................................................24
Music and the Arts................................................................................ 26
Outreach...............................................................................................34
SAGES (Senior Adult Ministries)............................................................ 37
St. Andrew Kids.....................................................................................40
St. Andrew Youth..................................................................................44
United Methodist Women..................................................................... 51
Alphabetical Index................................................................................. 54
Contacts...............................................................................................60

iii

Introduction
Defining church has always been difficult, partly because Christians
have never fully agreed on what we’re doing when we gather to practice
the Christian life. In our beginnings, we were an alternative way of
life to the Roman Empire, grounded in nonviolence, mutual care, and
Jewish spirituality and history. In the medieval world, the church was
the institution that knit most of Europe together, unifying government,
worldview, and care for the body and soul. In the modern and postmodern
world, when the church has not been misunderstood or viewed as
irrelevant, too often it’s been a source of division and harm, a rigid
guardian of rules.
For me, church ought to be a community that shows us who we really are
in God’s eyes, and then helps us live out of that knowledge. A church is a
community where we encounter God and become more fully who we are
called to be. We can’t make that happen, of course. Only God does that.
But we can build a place in which that encounter is more likely. We can
open ourselves to it through spiritual practices of service, learning, prayer,
worship, and community.
This ministry listing is an invitation to find the activities that open you
to God’s presence in all of life. Whether that’s attending a class on the
Bible or prayer, joining in a small group to deepen your spiritual life and
community, hearing one of our visiting scholars, attending a concert of
sacred music, serving through one of our many ministries, or enjoying the
recreational activities we organize, I hope that your life is enriched
and your relationship with God is deepened by taking part in our
shared ministry.
Grace and Peace,
Andy Dunning

Pastor of Discipleship
iv

Worship at St. Andrew
St. Andrew Evensong
Saturday 5:00 pm, Sanctuary

Chapel Communion Service
Sunday 8:00 am

Sanctuary Services
Sunday 9:00 and 10:30 am

St. Andrew Kids and Youth
9:00 and 10:30 am (Kids and Youth Zone, downstairs)

Sunday Morning Fellowship Time
Coffee and donuts are served in Fellowship Hall

Drop in Childcare
Available during the 5:00 pm Evensong Saturday service, and the 9:00
and 10:30 am Sunday worship services for infants through preschool
aged children in the Children’s wing. No reservations are needed. Contact
Jamie Martin, jmartin@gostandrew.com, 303-794-2683, ext. 151 for more
information or any childcare related questions. To sign up for childcare for
days other than Sunday worship times, register online at
www.gostandrew.com/childcarerequest.

v

St. Andrew Pastoral Staff

Rev. Mark Feldmeir						Rev. Akilah Bixler
Senior Pastor						Executive Pastor

				
				Rev. Andy Dunning
				Pastor of Discipleship

Pastor Kendall Kridner-Protzmann			
Rev. Heather Shoup
Pastor of Congregational Care 				
Director of Senior
								Adult Ministries
vi

Welcoming
Café Connect
Ongoing beginning January 5 | Sundays | 8:00 – 12:00 pm
If you are new to St. Andrew, stop by Café Connect in the Atrium on
Sunday mornings to ask questions and gather information.
Contact Rev. Andy Dunning.

Exploring St. Andrew
January 5, February 2, March 1, April 5, May 3 | Sunday | 11:45 – 1:30 pm
Exploring St. Andrew is an opportunity to learn more about our
congregation over lunch. It’s the first step in becoming a member of
St. Andrew, but there is no pressure to join the church; we just want to
answer your questions about our church and connect you to groups,
classes, and opportunities to serve. Childcare is available by contacting
Jamie Martin at jmartin@gostandrew.com or www.gostandrew.com/
childcarerequest.
Reserve a spot by emailing Sarah Davis at sdavis@gostandrew.com.

1

Adult Education
Contemporary Issues
Ongoing beginning January 5 | Sundays | 10:30 – 11:30 am
The Contemporary Issues adult Sunday School class discusses current
issues from a Christian perspective. Topics include book reviews, politics,
the Bible, arts and more. Drop in visitors are welcome. To be included on a
weekly email about upcoming topics, email stevebaska@yahoo.com.
Contact Steve Baska.

Covenant Bible Study
January 5 – February 23 | Sunday | 10:30 – 12:00 pm
March 15 – May 17 | Sunday | 10:30 – 12:00 pm
Study the Bible in a small group setting designed to help students connect
more deeply with God, scripture, and each other. This study is helpful
for those who have not interacted with the Bible since childhood or who
find if difficult to relate to it in modern times. There are 3, eight-week
sessions which may be taken in any order: Creating the Covenant, Living
the Covenant, and Trusting the Covenant. Books from both testaments
are discussed in ways that show the interconnectedness of scripture as a
whole. The Common English Study Bible is recommended for its historical
and explanatory notes, but other Bibles may be used. Books and Bibles
are available in the Book Alcove.
Living the Covenant: January 5 – February 23
Trusting the Covenant: March 15 – May 17
Creating the Covenant: Coming fall of 2020
Contact Anne Hesse or Kristi Reed.

2

Adult Education
Family Connections
January 5 – May 17, 2020 | 1st and 3rd Sundays | 9:00 – 10:00 am
A place for families with young children to come together to build
community and share ups and downs of life. We work on strengthening
and forming our relationships with God, with our spouses and one
another. We are intentional about seeking to grow in our faith, loving our
neighbors and those in need through service.
Contact James and Brittany Lee or Zach and Emily Arnold.

Financial Peace University
January 5, 12, 19, 26, February 2, 9, 16, 23, March 1 | Sunday
12:30 – 2:30 pm
Many Americans are not financially secure. Financial Peace University
offers hope by showing how to create that security. Financial Peace
University is a 9-week course taught by Dave Ramsey and his team of
financial experts. Learn how to handle money using biblical wisdom and
common sense. Create and maintain a plan to save for emergencies, pay
off debt, and plan for the future. All ages and incomes welcome! Register
using this link: fpu.com/1102251 and receive the lowest available price,
usually $109 for a one-year membership which includes online tools and
courses and the traditional workbook!
Request free childcare at least one week in advance at www.
gostandndrew.com/childcarerequest.
Contact Beth Oltman.

The Pathfinders
Ongoing beginning January 5 | Sundays | 10:30 – 11:30 am
Participants share thoughts, feelings and insights with friends in order to
be better understood. We share the ways we connect with God to engage
in life and ways in which we are sustained and nurtured during difficult
times.
Led by Missy Kautt.
3

Adult Education
Quantum Faith
Ongoing beginning January 5 | Sundays | 6:30 – 8:30 pm
This intellectually curious, compassionate, funny and articulate book
study group is about discovery, exploration, breaking down barriers and
experiencing the wonder and awe of the universe. Gain new insights
related to healing, relationships, energy management, love and what is
meant by things like "the kingdom of heaven."
Led by Bob Tipton.

The Story of the Bible
January 5 – March 29 | Sunday | 10:30 – 11:30 am
The world’s most famous book is complex, with numerous translations
and interpretations. How, when and why did the book grow in to
these forms? How has it influenced its readers? The first focus of this
video lecture series is antiquity, when the biblical texts were written
and gathered together. Next will be the process of translation and
interpretation in early communities. The period of the reformation,
printing press and the Bible in English followed by the recovery of ancient
manuscripts and the rise of critical historical scholarship will follow.
Lecturer Luke Timothy Johnson, is a New Testament scholar and early
Christian historian at Emory University.
Contact Penne’ Duncan.

Monday Noon Book Group
January 6 – May, 2020 | Mondays | 12:00 – 1:00 pm
The Monday Noon Book Group is in its 21st season and meets weekly for
a lively discussion and fellowship. The group chooses the books, reading
a wide variety of fiction, nonfiction, and biographies. Some books we’ll be
reading in 2020 include, I’ll Push You, The Magician’s Assistant,
Born a Crime and There, There.
Contact Barb Jackson.

4

Adult Education
Pastor’s Scripture Study
January 6 – May, 2020 | Monday | 1:15 – 2:15 pm
Join Sr. Pastor, Rev. Mark Feldmeir, for this weekly class that focuses on the
upcoming Sunday sermon passage. Read the text and discuss the context
and possible interpretations. Bring a Bible.
Contact Sarah Davis.

Spiritual Seekers
January 7 – May 19, 2020 | 1st and 3rd Tuesday | 12:00 – 1:30 pm
Join us to explore an alternate spiritual path more aligned with creativity
and wholeness; one which honors the moment-by-moment invitations
and the soul’s seasonal rhythms. We will use Christine Valters Paintner’s
book, The Soul’s Slow Ripening: 12 Celtic Practices for Seeking the Sacred.
Painter uses reflections, stories, guided activities, prayer experiences,
and a variety of creative arts to help you patiently and attentively listen to
God’s invitation.
Led by Christine Dozal and Mary Webster.

Sisters: A Bible Study for Women
January 8 – May, 2020 | Wednesdays | 9:45 – 11:15 am
Sisters Bible Study will begin the new year on January 8 with a six-week
study of Fierce - Women of the Bible Who Changed the World, by Jennifer
Cowart. We will look at the lives of six lesser-known women from the
Bible and the ways they changed the world by living into God’s calling. We
will discover how we, too, can live into our callings, honor God, and even
change the world through our own fierce courage, trust, and faithfulness.
Led by Melanie Rowlison.

5

Adult Education
Women’s Spiritual Growth Group
January 8 – May, 2020 | Wednesdays | 9:30 – 11:30 am
We select and discuss fiction and non-fiction books for inspiration as we
continue on our spiritual journey together. The 2020 winter book selection
is Places that Scare You: A Guide to Fearlessness in Difficult Times, by
Pema Chodron.
Led by Carol Tyson.

Stories by Jesus - the Enigmatic Parables of a
Controversial Rabbi
January 9 – February 13 | Thursday | 6:30 – 8:00 pm
Hear as Jesus' first listeners heard by looking at history, context and
culture as we hear the parables anew and put on ears of First Century
Jews, and translate the messages into our times, asking how these stories
speak to us now. This study will help the parables come alive, offering
fresh perspectives. Come grow closer to our great genius teacher, Jesus.
Led by Jill Henton and Barb Gostenik

Journey Through the Bible – Wednesday
January 15 – May 13, 2020 | Wednesday | 3:00 – 4:00 pm
Gain a deeper understanding of the Bible, and increase insight into life
applications. This study highlights pivotal points in the Scripture, lifting up
the most significant stories, themes, events and people. The winter study
will be the book of Matthew. This ongoing group is for beginners and
those who have participated in other Bible studies. Weekly readings are
short and manageable and the discussion is lively! No previous classes
are needed. Study books are available in the Book Alcove.
Contact Rhonda Mizeur.

6

Adult
AdultEducation
Education
Journey Through the Bible – Thursday
January 23 – May 14, 2020 | Thursday | 6:30 – 7:30 pm
Gain a deeper understanding of the Bible, the historical and cultural
setting, and increase insight into life applications. This study highlights
pivotal points in the Scripture, lifting up the most significant stories,
themes, events and people. The winter study will be the book of John.
This ongoing group is for beginners and those who have participated in
other Bible studies. Weekly readings are short and manageable and the
discussion is lively! No previous classes are needed. Study books are
available in the Book Alcove.
Led by Jeff Klaus and Steve Starliper.

Knitting 4 Peace
Ongoing beginning January 15 | 1st and 3rd Wednesdays | 6:30 – 8:30 pm
This ongoing evening group is an opportunity to come together in
community to practice knitting and to make scarves and hats for those
in need. Finished items are donated to Knitting 4 Peace, an outreach
organization that delivers handmade items to women, men and children in
local and global areas of conflict.
Contact Christine Dozal.

God Talk: God’s Voice in Art
January 27 | Monday | 7:00 – 9:00 pm
Religious art today takes many forms from electronic media to traditional
painting and sculpture. Some Christian traditions mistrust the human
imagination and art, while others actively cultivate it. Join Dr. Jeffrey
Mahan of the Iliff School of Theology, art historian Dr. Annette Stott of
Denver University, and Sandy Ceas, founding Director of the Christos
Collective of Christian artists, for a lively and participatory discussion of
Christian art: how it’s changed, how it’s been understood, and how art can
play a role in our own spiritual lives today.
Contact Rev. Andy Dunning.
7

Adult Education
Theatre & Theology
February 11, February 18, April 21, April 28 | Tuesday | Varies
Join fellow St. Andrew members, and those from other churches in the
Denver area, for an evening out at the theatre. There is a specific Theatre &
Theology notebook that lists all details of upcoming theological shows at
the LEARN Kiosk in the Atrium. Play details can be found in the notebook
or on the Denver Center website, www.denvercenter.org/shows. You
must sign up in the notebook and pre-pay before the ticket deadline at the
kiosk in order to get your tickets. Following the play is a call-back of cast
members who sit on stage to engage in discussion with the audience led
by Lutheran Pastor, Dan Bollman. Bring your questions.
Contact Jill Henton.

Process Theology with Rev. Mark
February 3, 10 | Monday | 6:30 – 8:00 pm
Join Rev. Mark Feldmeir for an informative presentation on Process
Theology and implications for living our lives today. Process Theology
sees God as not only having affect, but also being affected. Rev. Mark’s
seminary classes with John Cobb, one of today’s prominent Process
Theologians, helped him find his theological footing. More can be added
to the discussion. Two sessions: each focusing on a variety of different
topics.
Contact Penne’ Duncan.

Interfaith Alliance of Colorado – Day at the Legislature
February 3 | Monday | 6:30 am – 2:30 pm, Shuttle from St. Andrew
Join us for an action-packed Day at the Legislature with Interfaith Alliance
of Colorado at the Capitol. Learn the basics of the legislative process in
our state. Visit the floor of the Senate or House to meet your legislators.
Enjoy a panel luncheon of experts to hear about vital issues. Explore
opportunities to make your voice heard in the 2020 legislative session.
Sign up at the LEARN Kiosk.
Contact Ginny Axon.
8

Adult Education
Interfaith Alliance of Colorado:
Legislative Action Workshop
February 18 | Tuesday | 6:30 – 8:30 pm
Come hear Interfaith Alliance leaders explain our mission to stand up for
religious freedom, economic justice and racial justice. Preview 2020
legislative priorities. Learn to create a values based testimony using the
Advocacy Toolkit. Explore ways to get involved through the Progressive
Congregation Network and Faithful Thursdays at the Capitol. Sign up at
the LEARN Kiosk.
Contact Ginny Axon.

The Passion of Jesus: A Beginner’s Guide to Holy Week
March 1 – April 5 | Sunday | 10:30 am
March 2 – April 6 | Monday | 6:30 pm
For centuries, Holy Week and Easter have been the most sacred time
in the Christian calendar. Join us for this year’s Lenten study to learn
about the biblical and spiritual roots of this ancient tradition. We’ll learn
about the Jewish history behind our Christian celebration, and we’ll learn
how the services of Holy Week can help us participate in the journey of
resurrection that leads to our own renewed flourishing.
Contact Rev. Andy Dunning.

9

Adult Education
JustFaith
March 1 – fall 2020 | Sunday | 6:00 – 8:30 pm
JustFaith invites you on a spiritual journey exploring the Biblical call
to compassion. This is a small-group process which provides a lively
and challenging opportunity to read, discuss, pray, experience and be
formed by Scripture and the Social Principles as they relate to the poor
and vulnerable in our community, nation and world. Our study involves
retreats, immersion experiences, and 24-weekly sessions that include
book discussions, guest speakers, videos, and more. This process changes
lives, inspires faithful witness, and seeks to transform the world through
love and service.
Led by Angie Urbaczewski and Jeri Dwyer.

Visiting Scholar – Dr. Ann Brock:
Happiness and the Spiritual Life
March 26, April 2, 16, 23 | Thursday | 7:00 – 9:00 pm
Dr. Ann Graham Brock will explore the connection between happiness and
the spirit of well-being. Surrounded daily by a challenging world, we will
explore ways to increase positivity and spiritually transformative energy.
We will consider the difference between hope and optimism, as well as
the Gospel of John, for insights into finding a quiet place amid the chaos.
Contact Jill Henton.

Knowing God – Kerygma Bible Study
April 7 – May 19 | Tuesday | 6:30 – 8:00 pm
This will be an opportunity to “learn” God using a “Knowing God” Resource
Book from Kerygma, weekly assignments and class discussion. We see in
Scripture that God’s people think about God and ask questions about God.
What is God’s true nature? Can we trust God to be loving and fair? How
do we know the unknowable? Let us explore Scripture together as we seek
to remain faithful in our day. Please register, purchase your book, $18.00,
from the Book Alcove, and complete the first assignment prior to class.
Contact: Penne’ Duncan.
10

Adult Education
Wesley Heritage Trip to England
April 13 – 21 | Monday – following Tuesday
Join us for the Wesley Heritage Tour offered by Bishop Oliveto and the
Mountain Sky Conference. The tour departs from the United States on
April 13, 2020, arriving in England the morning of April 14. Visits will
include Manchester, York, Epworth, the Cotsworlds, Stratford, Oxford,
Bristol and Bath. We will enjoy ‘Wesley’s London’ on April 19 which
includes a full day of touring the spots Wesley frequented. Continue
exploring London on your own on April 20. Departure back to the U.S. will
be April 21. If interested in more information about this trip organized by
EO Tours, pick up a brochure at the LEARN Kiosk.
Contact Rhonda Mizeur.

Visiting Scholar – Dr. Amy Erickson:
Jonah’s Afterlives in Judaism, Christianity, and Islam
April 20, 27, and May 4 | Monday | 6:30 – 8:30 pm
The book of Jonah, is a story about an unorthodox prophet and his
encounters with God. Most Christians assume that it is designed to teach
a simple lesson, but close attention to the ambiguities in the book reveals
that instead of providing answers, Jonah raises weighty theological and
ethical questions. Nowhere is the range of the book’s potential meanings
more evident than in the study of its reception in Judaism, Christianity,
and Islam. Class will be led by Dr. Amy Erickson, associate professor of
Hebrew Bible and the director of the Masters of Theological Studies (MTS)
program at the Iliff School of Theology.
Contact Jill Henton.

11

Better Together
Better Together Groups
Varies
Better together groups help us connect over a common hobby, table, or
practice. Join us this winter for fun and community. More details coming
soon.
Contact Jenn Kloeppel.

12

Community
Ballroom Dancing
Ongoing beginning January 7 | Tuesdays | 6:45 – 8:30 pm
Learn to dance in a fun and relaxed environment. All abilities are welcome
while we enjoy great exercise and fellowship. $10 per single or $15 per
couple. Private lessons are available with a reservation.
Led by Desiree Reyes.

13

Congregational Care
Congregational Care Ministers
Varies
Congregational Care Ministers are part of a dynamic Congregational Care
Team who work with clergy to provide care through visitation, phone
support check-ins, hospitality at memorials, crisis response, bereavement
care, and so much more. Those interested in caring for the community in
this way, please contact Pastor Kendall.
Contact Pastor Kendall Kridner-Protzmann.

Intercessory Prayer Team
Varies
As Christians, we pray for God to intercede and interact in our lives, in our
neighborhood and in our world. These people pray for the care needs of
our congregation, community and world. Besides meeting together once
a month, this group of people prays from their homes.
Contact Pastor Kendall Kridner-Protzmann.

One-on-One Spiritual Care
As Needed
St. Andrew has both trained Congregational Care Ministers and Certified
Spiritual Directors available to walk beside you on your spiritual journey.
Each of these ministries offers a slightly different model of support.
Contact Pastor Kendall Kridner-Protzmann.

Yoga
Ongoing beginning January 3 | Wednesdays & Fridays | 9:45 – 10:45 am
Yoga is a mindful discovery of the physical body focusing on relaxation.
Drop in $15 per class or $100 for 10 classes.
Led by Laurie Knight.

14

Congregational Care
Rebuilding When Your Relationship Ends
January 9 – March 12 | Thursday | 6:30 – 8:30 pm
These classes are helpful to those separated, divorcing, or ending a
love relationship and are intended for individuals, rather than couples.
They provide both education and support. Come the first night, with
no obligation, to see if the class is a fit. Led by Beth and/or Paul Walker.
Beth is a Certified Professional Coach, providing premarital, relationship,
and individual coaching. Paul is a Licensed Clinical Social Worker working
with individuals, couples, and families in private practice. Required
texts: Rebuilding: When Your Relationship Ends (3rd ed.) and Rebuilding
Workbook (2nd ed.), Bruce Fisher. Cost $250 – Partial scholarships
available. Complimentary childcare is available. Please contact the Child
Care Coordinator at 303-794-2683, ext.151.
Contact Beth Walker.

Good Grief Parent Class
January 27, February 3, 10, 24, March 2, 9 | Monday | 5:30 – 7:00 pm
Support group for parents of children in the Good Grief class. The Good
Grief class encourages emotional healing for families who are experiencing
grief from death, divorce, or other difficult family transitions.
Contact Pastor Kendall Kridner-Protzmann.

15

Congregational Care/Support Groups
12-Step Groups
Varies
AA (A Better Way): Monday – Sunday, 12:00 – 1:00 pm (7 days a week)
AA: Tuesdays, 7:30 – 9:00 pm
AA 101: Wednesdays, 6:30 – 7:30 pm
AA for Men: Saturdays, 8:30 – 9:30 am
SA: Saturdays, 7:00 – 8:00 am
S-Anon: Saturdays, 7:00 – 8:00 am
Contact Pastor Kendall Kridner-Protzmann.

Grief Support Group
Ongoing | Various Tuesdays | 6:30 pm
This ongoing support group is open to anyone who has experienced a loss
and is looking for a supportive community of peers with whom to process
and connect. Come and spend time learning about the grief process and
connecting with others. Please check the support group page on the St.
Andrew website for upcoming class dates.
Contact Pastor Kendall Kridner-Protzmann.

Depression/Bipolar Support Group
Ongoing beginning January 2 | Thursdays | 6:00 – 7:30 pm
This is a peer-led support group for those struggling with depression and/
or bipolar disorders.
Contact Michelle Kocol.

Multiple Sclerosis Support Group
Ongoing beginning January 4 | 1st Saturday | 10:00 – 12:00 pm
This is a support group for those with Multiple Sclerosis. All ages and
abilities are welcome.
Led by Denise Andreasen.

16

Congregational Care/Support Groups
ALS Support Group
Ongoing beginning January 18 | 3rd Saturday | 11:00 – 1:00 pm
This support group is an essential tool in helping patients, caregivers,
families and friends who live with ALS. Share personal experiences
and learn more about living with ALS. Call (303) 832-2322 or email
cscoordinator@alasco.org.
Contact Jim Vandermiller.

Memory Care Support Group
Ongoing beginning January 10 | 2nd Fridays | 10:00 – 11:00 am
Ongoing beginning January 24 | 4th Friday | 10:00 – 11:00 am
People living with dementia and their caregivers are invited to participate
in this support group. Members of the group share resources and the joys
and struggles of this challenging journey.
2nd Friday (Caregivers and Receivers)
4th Friday (for Caregivers)
Contact Rev. Heather Shoup.

17

Evensong
Evensong Worship
Ongoing beginning January 4 | Saturdays | 5:00 pm
Join us each week as we gather around a table to sing songs from ancient
roots and new inspiration. We hear each other’s prayers and bring them
to God. We listen to words stirred by scripture and name the places we’re
called to serve. We end by taking the bread and blessed cup, recognizing
this all is a gift.
Contact Jenn Kloeppel

Evensong Dinner
January 23 – May, 2020 | 4th Thursday | 6:00 pm
Join us for dinner and fellowship on the 4th Thursday of each month at
6:00 pm.
Contact Jenn Kloeppel.

18

Family Ministry
Cub Scout Packs and BSA Troops
Ongoing beginning January | Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday
Scouting Opportunities:
Cub Scout Packs and BSA Troops
Pack 870 for Boys K-5th grade – meets most Tuesdays at 6:30pm.
Visit www.pack870.us or email at membership@pack870.us
Cub Scouts Pack 287 for Girls K-5th grade – meets most
Wednesdays of each month at 6:30pm. Visit www.pack287.us or
email at membership@pack287.us
Scouts BSA Troop 870B for Boys 11-18 years old – meets
on Mondays at 7:00 pm. Visit www.troop870.org or
email getmoreinfo@troop870.org
Scouts BSA Troop 870G for Girls 11-18 years old - meets on Mondays
at 7:00 pm. Visit www.troop870.org or email getmoreinfo@
troop870.org
For more information contact Allen Amis at aamis.bsa@gmail.com.

MOPS (Mothers of Preschoolers)
Jan 13, 27, Feb 10, 24, Mar 9, 23, Apr 6, 20, May 4, 18 | Mondays
9:45 – 11:45 am
Childcare check-in at 9:30 am
Moms of infants through kindergarten meet for brunch, conversation,
speakers, and crafts while their littles are in childcare! Together we
celebrate the highs and lows of motherhood, create friendships, learn
from each other and the wisdom of others, and have fun! Childcare
available with check-in at 9:30 am. MopsMembershipHR@gmail.com.
Contact Emily Arnold.

19

Family Ministry
Family Connections
January 5 – May 17, 2020 | 1st and 3rd Sundays | 9:00 – 10:00 am
A place for families with young children to come together to build
community and share ups and downs of life. We work on strengthening
and forming our relationships with God, with our spouses and one
another. We are intentional about seeking to grow in our faith, loving our
neighbors and those in need through service.
Contact James and Brittany Lee or Zach and Emily Arnold.

LIFT
Ongoing beginning January 15 | 1st and 3rd Wednesday | 6:30 – 8:00 pm
Find friendship and encouragement while reading and discussing a variety
of books, including spiritual reflection, classic and contemporary fiction.
Women of all ages and stages welcome! Childcare available.
Led by Carol Ho.

Screenagers The NEXT CHAPTER:
Skills for Stress Resilience
January 26 | Sunday | 6:00 – 8:00 pm
Join us in the Sanctuary to see the newly released film: Screenagers
NEXT CHAPTER: Uncovering Skills for Stress Resilience. Filmmaker and
physician Dr. Delaney Ruston takes the conversation around screens and
teens to the next level by examining the science behind teens’ emotional
challenges, the interplay of social media, and most importantly, what
can be done in our schools and homes to help them build crucial skills
to navigate stress, anxiety, and depression in our digital age. Families
with older elementary children and teens in the home are encouraged to
attend. This event is open to the community.
Contact Rhonda Smith or Cindy Klick.

20

Group Life: Deeper Together
Life Groups
Varies
Life Groups are spaces where you can “know and be known,” organized
around affinity and life stages. Groups include casual facilitated
discussions, using thought-provoking questions, with the intent of sharing
our day-to-day experiences which impact our spiritual lives. We hope to
grow in spiritual relationship together, forming lasting relationships.
Contact Pastor Kendall Kridner-Protzmann.

21

Legacy
Estate Planning – The Basics
January 21 | Tuesday | 7:00 – 9:00 pm
What is “Estate Planning?” What needs to be known about living trusts,
durable powers of attorney and advance medical directives? What is
probate and should it be avoided? This annual program will address these
questions and many more. The workshop is sponsored by Legacy Ministry
and led by Woody Herring, a tax/estate attorney and long-time St. Andrew
member. Sign up at the LEARN Kiosk.
Contact Judy Mugler.

Taxes: What’s new, changed or different?
February 10 | Monday | 7:00 – 8:30 pm
Every year there are income tax changes which affect individuals. This year
there are form changes, limitation adjustments and, as always, important
reminders. Come hear about what is important to you. Sponsored by
Legacy Ministry and led by Lorraine Dunn, accountant, and long-time
St. Andrew member. For specific questions, send Lorraine an e-mail. Sign
up at the LEARN Kiosk.
Contact Judy Mugler.

Guardianship and Alternatives
March 2 | Monday | 7:00 – 8:30 pm
Ever wondered about guardianship--either for an older person who
is failing or for a younger person with disabilities? We'll discuss what
guardianship covers and does not; how viable alternatives like powers of
attorney and proxy work for both financial and medical issues; and touch
on the court process. Sponsored by Legacy Ministry and led by Dianne
Hitchingham, long-time St. Andrew member, who has taught this class for
10 years while employed by Developmental Disabilities Resource Center.
Sign up at the LEARN Kiosk.
Contact Judy Mugler.

22

Legacy
Donor Advised Funds
April 20 | Monday | 7:00 – 8:30 pm
As you plan your estate, you may have wondered about options for
charitable giving other than a simple bequest. What is a donor advised
fund and how can you help your family learn about contributing and
getting a tax credit? What are some of the other options mentioned in
St. Andrew’s Legacy Brochure? Exploring these alternatives can help you
make the best plan for your family. Sign up at the LEARN Kiosk
Contact Judy Mugler.

23

Men’s Ministries
Men’s Ministries
Ongoing beginning January 1 | Varies | Varies
St. Andrew Men’s Ministry supports men through covenant groups,
Helping Hands service, grill team events, monthly breakfasts, annual
retreats, a golf tournament and other events. Men of all ages welcome.
See details at www.gostandrew.com/Mens–Ministry.
Contact Steve Baska to receive the men’s monthly electronic newsletter.

Helping Hands
Ongoing beginning January 1
Helping Hands is a group of volunteers who help clean and repair St.
Andrew’s building on Monday, Wednesday and Friday mornings. An
Outside Maintenance Team does general ground maintenance on Fridays.
Men and women are welcome. Volunteers choose which day of the week
they wish to work. Fellowship and working together is a part of the fun.
This service is a great help to our facilities staff that has so many tasks to
keep the church in beautiful shape. See details at www.gostandrew.com/
Mens–Ministry.
Contact Tom Kucera.

Men’s Covenant Groups
Ongoing beginning January 1
Men’s Covenant Groups at St. Andrew are groups of 6 to 12 men who
meet for fellowship, support, learning and service together as a close-knit
band of brothers. Some groups meet weekly, others bi-weekly or monthly.
Different times and locations available. All ages welcome. See details at
www.gostandrew.com/Mens–Ministry.
Contact Steve Baska.

24

Men’s Ministries
Men’s Grill Team
Ongoing beginning January 1
Men’s Grill Team is a group of volunteers who cook and serve food at
church and community events while enjoying fellowship together. Grillers
and servers are needed to work at car shows, church lunches and other
events. The money earned by the Grill Team helps support the church’s
Compassion Fund. See details at www.gostandrew.com/Mens–Ministry.
Contact Phil Haskell.

25

Music and The Arts
Art Shows
Throughout the year, St. Andrew hosts various artists who display and
sell their work in three galleries throughout the church. Interested artists
may apply at www.gostandrew.com/connect/music/art for details and an
Exhibition Application. Contact Kathy Meyers, thearts@gostandrew.com.
Contact Kathy Meyers.
December 15 – January 8, 2020: Bob Wright is a Signature
Member of the Colorado Watercolor Society and who displays his
watercolors of various churches around the world. George Smith
and Jim Olson will exhibit their skills in woodworking with many
unique pieces.
January 12 – February 5: Highlands Ranch High School students will
exhibit their art work in 2D, 3D and jewelry.
February 9 – March 11: Bill Knoll and Tim Kathka are photographers
with differing styles and portfolios. In addition, Bill is a prolific
woodworker and will exhibit many uniquely hand crafted-items.
March 15 – April 22: The Christos Collective, www.christoscollective.
org. Christos Collective is a group of artists of Christian faith
offering their talents to the public in exhibition, educational panel
discussions, and community outreach projects as a means to share
their faith.
April 26 – May 13: Big Serve Prelude: Celebrate the posters from Big
Serve in past years as we prepare for another successful Big Serve
event on Saturday, May 9, 2020.
May 17 – June 24: The All St. Andrew Art Show. This show will
feature the talented art of all St. Andrew members, family and
friends. More information can be found at www.gostandrew.com.
Artists will be celebrated in conjunction with the “Coffee House at
St. Andrew” on Thursday, May 22, 7:00 pm. See details on page 33.
June 21 – July 23: Focus Camera Club will grace our halls with
photographs from several of their club members. Visit their website
at www.focuscolorado.com.
26

Music and The Arts
ART IN 2020
Two Very Special Shows
May 17 – June 24
All St. Andrew Art Show
St. Andrew Members, Family and Friends are invited and encouraged to
exhibit their art in the All St. Andrew Art Show.
Details:
• Intake/Check In: Saturday, May 16 from 8:30 – 10:30 am.
• Up to 3 pieces per artist may be submitted. All media in 2D and 3D
will be accepted.
• Every artist is guaranteed at least one piece in the show.
• All ages and skill levels accepted.
Visit www.gostandrew.com for more information plus show hanging rules,
regulations and release forms.
September 20 – October 28
A House Divided: Juried Art Show
With the release of Rev. Mark’s new book, A House Divided, St. Andrew will
host the first ever Juried Art Show.
All artists who would like to apply to be part of this show please use CaFÉ,
at www.callforentry.org. Artists in every medium are encouraged to apply
beginning mid-March of 2020.
For background and inspiration about the House Divided series, please
visit www.gostandrew.com/house-divided. Artists will be asked to
interpret one of the topics from the sermon series in their art.
For more detailed information about the juried show visit
www.gostandrew.com/connect/music/art.
For questions, please email: thearts@gostandrew.com
27

Music and The Arts
Music & Arts Overview
St. Andrew offers more than 18 Music Ensembles. Included are vocal
choirs, bell choirs, children and youth choirs, a multigenerational orchestra
and other musical groups for worship, special occasions and unique
programs.

Holy Pretzel Youth Choir
January 5 – May 31 | Sunday | 4:00 – 6:00 pm
All youth, 6th grade to 12th grade, are invited to come and be a part of
Holy Pretzels. Holy Pretzels presents an incredible opportunity for youth
who enjoy singing. Youth rehearse on Sunday evenings and sing at the
10:30 am worship service twice a month. The Youth Choir is all about joy,
community, and cultivating friendships.
Contact Katie Sinning.

Youth Musical
January | Tryouts
June 6 | Saturday | 7:30 pm
June 7 | Sunday | 2:00 and 7:30 pm
Join us as we present our musical, Beauty and the Beast! We will begin
rehearsals in February, and auditions will take place at the end of January.
The majority of the cast are from the Holy Pretzels Youth Choir, but we
always welcome more youth! We also need adults with a variety of skills to
help with set building, costumes, snacks, tickets, etc.
For more information, please contact Katie Sinning.

28

Music and The Arts
Baroque Chamber Orchestra of Colorado
January 11 | Saturday | 7:30 pm
The Baroque Chamber Orchestra of Colorado aims to bring the spirit
of this wonderful music alive in today’s world, capturing its vivid and
evocative colors, enlivened with the spirit of improvisation and dance.
Baroque composers knew the power of music to move listeners to
experience a spectrum of emotions and the equal role of the performer in
this endeavor.
Contact Mark Zwilling.

St. Andrew Kids Choir
January 12 – May 10 | Sunday | 10:00 – 10:40 am
Children, kindergarten through 5th grade, learn songs for church as well as
special musical presentations that are performed in church twice a year.
Contact Katie Sinning.

Felix Hell Organ Recital
January 17 | Friday | 7:30 pm
Felix Hell is an internationally known organist from Germany. He is
considered one of the top concert organists living today.
Contact Mark Zwilling.

Felix Hell Workshop
January 18 | Saturday | 10:00 am
Dr. Hell will offer a session especially designed for young and prospective
organists. Organ and piano teachers of all ages are welcome.
Contact Mark Zwilling.

29

Music and The Arts
United States Air Force Academy Band
January 24, March 20 | Friday | 7:00 pm
These free concerts will be part of the Air Force Academy Band’s Chamber
Music winter concert series. The Band will tour Pueblo, Canon City and
Littleton.
Contact Mark Zwilling.

First Wednesday Dinner Program
February 5, March 4, April 1 | 1st Wednesday | 5:00 – 6:45 pm
Join us from 5:00 – 6:45 pm on the first Wednesday, February through
April, for a meal in Fellowship Hall and a splash of entertainment at
5:45 pm. No reservations needed. $7 for adults, $4 for children 12 and
under, maximum $15 for a family.
Contact Mark Zwilling.

Ash Wednesday
February 26 | Wednesday | 12:10 pm and 7:00 pm
Ash Wednesday Services
Contact Mark Zwilling.

Young Voices of Colorado
March 1 | Sunday | 3:00 pm
Young Voices of Colorado is a premier children’s choir serving boys and
girls who love to sing with age-appropriate choirs for children 5 to 18. We
teach beautiful singing and focus on music performance, reading and
understanding. This is a free concert.
Contact Mark Zwilling.

30

Music and The Arts
Lenten Recitals & Lunch
March 4, 11, 18, 25, April 1 | Wednesday | 12:15 – 1:15 pm
The music of the Lenten season is presented in 20 – 25 minute recitals
that are beautiful and thought provoking. A light soup lunch is served
immediately following the recitals for a suggested donation of $4.00.
March 4 – Caleb Collins, Pianist
March 11 – Erin Downey, Handbell Soloist
March 18 – Hillary Schefter, Harp Solist
March 25 – Wil Smith, Organist
April 1 – St. Andrew Sisters
Contact Mark Zwilling.

Erin Downey Handbell Workshop
March 14 | Saturday | 10:00 am – 12:00 pm
Erin will present a handbell workshop for handbell ringers that have little to
no experience to the advanced ringers. Erin will share her vast experience
to help others improve their handbell craft.
Contact Mark Zwilling.

Erin Downey Handbell Concert
March 15 | Sunday | 2:00 pm
Erin began piano at age 3 and by 5 was ringing handbells. She has
performed as a handbell soloist through the world, including the Crystal
Cathedral, San Francisco Symphony and with the renowned mezzosoprano Frederica Von Stade. She is also an accomplished pianist and
harpist.
Contact Mark Zwilling.

31

Music and The Arts
Lenten Worship Services
Ash Wednesday
February 26 | Wednesday | 12:10 pm and 7:00 pm
Palm Sunday
April 5 | 8:00 am, 9:00 am, 10:30 am
Holy Week Services
Maundy Thursday | April 9 | 7:00 pm | Sanctuary
Good Friday | April 10 | 7:00 pm | Sanctuary
Holy Saturday | April 11 | 5:00 pm | Outdoors North Area
Easter Sunday | April 12
Sunrise 6:00 am | Outdoors North Area
8:00 am | Sanctuary
9:30 am | Sanctuary
11:00 am | Sanctuary
Contact Mark Zwilling.

St. Andrew Handbell Concert
April 27 | Monday | 7:30 pm
The annual Spring Concert will feature all St. Andrew’s Handbell Choirs.
Large variety of music. Free and open to the public.
Contact Larry Scalfari.

Mother’s Day Men’s Choir
May 10 | Sunday | 9:00 and 10:30 services
The Mother’s Day Men’s Choir is an opportunity to perform for Mother’s
Day 2020. Rehearsals will be Wednesday, April 22, April 29 and May 6.
Contact Mark Zwilling.

32

Music and The Arts
Coffee House at St. Andrew
May 22 | Friday | 7:00 pm
The Music and Arts Ministry introduces the Coffee House at St. Andrew.
• St. Andrew is looking for poets, singers, musicians and
story tellers.
• Each act is preferably 3 minutes or less. Maximum length is
5 minutes. Any act longer than 5 minutes will be disqualified.
• Auditions will be held Thursday, April 23 from 6:00 - 10:00 pm.
• Family friendly material only.
• Dress rehearsal is Thursday, May 21 from 6:00 pm until 10:00 pm.
Attendance at dress rehearsal is required.
• Finalists will be chosen by a panel of judges to perform in the
Coffee House.
• The performance is Friday, May 22 at 7:00 pm. Doors open at
6:00 pm with treats, coffee and tea.
• $15 admission includes one drink ticket. No advance ticket sales.
Participating artists in The All St. Andrew Art Show that opens Sunday,
May 17, will also be celebrated. The art show is open to members, family
and friends of St. Andrew and everyone is encouraged to enter. Find the
entry form with rules and guidelines at www.gostandrew.com.

33

Outreach
Family Promise
January 5 – 12 | Sunday – Sunday
March 29 – April 5 | Sunday – Sunday
Help out when St. Andrew hosts Family Promise guests who stay with
us at the church. There are many ways to get involved: make and share
dinner; play with the children while adults attend classes; drive families to
the Family Promise day site; set up and tear down bedrooms on Sunday
mornings; or be an evening or overnight host.
To sign up email Anne Purvis.

BIG SERVE
May 9, 2020 | Saturday
Year six of the Big Serve features intergenerational projects galore. Set
aside the day to enjoy helping others and finding a niche for continuing
to help those in need. End the day with a church wide dinner to share the
stories of serving others in helping with God’s work. Sign up for an old
favorite project or for the perfect new partnership!
Contact Jenn Kloeppel.

Urban Peak
Urban Peak is a youth shelter and outreach center that works with
youth ages 15-24, who are seeking warmth and shelter, educational
opportunities, and job placement to help them transition out of
homelessness. Join us as we provide lunch, dinner, and mentoring for
them. Information at gostandrew.com/urbanpeak.
Contact Jenn Kloeppel.

34

Outreach
After Hours PB & J
Ongoing | Sunday | 8:00 – 10:30 am
3rd Saturday with Evensong
Help prepare PB&J sandwiches and pack lunches every Sunday in
conjunction with the AfterHours Denver ministry. Deliver and serve meals
at City Center Park in Denver each Sunday at noon.
Contact Jim Francis.

BIG LOVE Bus – Service Saturday
Ongoing | 2nd Saturday | 8:30 – 4:00 pm
Serve alongside others on the 2nd Saturday of every month.
Intergenerational projects include gardening, food service, painting,
and more.
Contact Jenn Kloeppel.

Colorado Coalition for the Homeless
Ongoing
Colorado Coalition for the Homeless (CCH) is one of our 5 big partner
agencies that we work with year round. CCH provides housing,
healthcare, vocational and support services to families who are homeless
or living in poverty. Throughout the year we partner with CCH to provide
school supplies for their healthy kids fair, gifts at Christmas, volunteers in
the health clinic, and more.
Contact Jenn Kloeppel.

35

Outreach
East Elementary
Ongoing
Serve the needs of East Elementary School by tutoring and helping with
homework. Special help is needed for book collection, food and clothing
drives and special projects. Support ESL students with high needs in the
Littleton area.
Contact Cheryl Houser.

Habitat for Humanity
Ongoing | Saturdays
Habitat for Humanity is working to create stable housing communities
for students near Fort Logan. Sheridan Square will provide hope to many
families and children over the next four years. Habitat isn’t just building
homes, it is building communities, safe places for kids to grow and play,
and providing excellent education for kids who may otherwise miss out.
Join us to build this winter.
Contact Randy Parks.

36

SAGES
Hit The Road
Varies
Hit the Road invites all to join others to travel, via RTD, to a variety of
performances, restaurants, educational opportunities, etc., in and around
Denver. To check for upcoming events or to register, check at the SAGES
Kiosk.
Contact Joy Criminger.

Memory Care Support Group
Ongoing beginning January 10 | 2nd Fridays | 10:00 – 11:00 am
Ongoing beginning January 24 | 4th Friday | 10:00 – 11:00 am
People living with dementia and their caregivers are invited to participate
in this support group. Members of the group share resources and the joys
and struggles of this challenging journey.
2nd Friday (Caregivers and Receivers)
4th Friday (for Caregivers)
Contact Rev. Heather Shoup.

A Matter of Balance
January 15 – March 4, 2020 | Wednesday | 9:30 – 11:30 am
A Matter of Balance is an evidence-based program designed to manage
falls and increase activity levels. This class is for anyone concerned with
falling, interested in improving balance, flexibility and strength, those who
have had falls in the past, and those who have restricted their activity level
due to a fear of falling. Free for anyone 60 and over.
Contact Rev. Heather Shoup.

37

SAGES
Prime Time
January 10 – May 8 | 2nd Friday | 11:30 – 1:00 pm
It’s Prime Time to enjoy fellowship, home-cooked meals and programs
with others in the “prime” of life. Almost retired, retired, retired-again, are
all welcome! $7 per person, program included. Reservations are necessary
by calling 720-204-4048 by the Tuesday evening prior. Please mention any
request for a vegetarian or gluten free meal option.
Contact Melanie Rowlison.
Friday, January 10
Meet Matthew Gurnsey, “The Kilted Man” as he shares a rousing
performance of traditional Irish and Scottish music, singing and
playing traditional Celtic instruments.
Friday, February 14
Singer/Songwriter, Caleb Collins joins us for Valentine’s Day, singing
and playing special music for this special day. Caleb’s singing and
songwriting have taken him around the world, and we are delighted
to have this very gifted young man with us.
Friday, March 13
Erin Downey, Handbell Soloist, will be here to work with the
St. Andrew handbell choirs, and we get to hear her first. She is
amazing! It’s true magic what she does with a set of handbells.
Bellieve it or not.
Friday, April 10
The award-winning Rock Canyon High School Select Choirs, directed
by Ms. Julia Dale, will captivate you as they give us a sneak peek of
the concert they will give at Carnegie Hall in NYC.
Friday, May 8
Quilts of Valor will be presented to several St. Andrew Veterans by
The Piecemakers, a part of St. Andrew’s United Methodist Women.
Join us as we thank these veterans for their military service.
38

SAGES
AARP Smart Driver Class
April 25 | Saturday | 8:45 – 1:00 pm
This course is founded on research-based adult safe driving strategies
that will help keep people safe on the road. Refresh driving skills and
knowledge of the rules — and hazards — of the road, reduce chances of
receiving a traffic violation or getting into an accident, and understand
the effects of medication on driving. Learn preventive measures to reduce
driver distractions and how to properly use safety belts, air bags, and antilock brakes. The class includes state-specific rules and regulations in 19
key areas, including construction zones, child safety seats, school buses,
cellphone use and more. $15 fee.
Contact Larry McLaughlin.

39

St. Andrew Kids
Scouting Opportunities
For Scouting Opportunities, please see Family Ministry on page 19.

Evensong Kids
Ongoing beginning January 4 | Saturdays | 5:00 pm
At Evensong, children are invited to fully participate in experiential worship
with their families. Not only do kids learn from observing the sights,
sounds and rhythms of worship but also from opportunities to lead and
serve. To help with the wiggles during still and quiet moments, we provide
weekly activity tubs that encourage creative expressions of faith.
For little ones who prefer more movement and active play, our childcare
staff provides safe and nurturing care during the service. Check-in
downstairs in the Children’s area before service begins for this option.
Contact Rhonda Smith or Jenn Kloeppel.

252 Kids, 1st – 5th Graders
Ongoing beginning January 5 | Sundays | 9:00 and 10:30 am
We invite kids into God’s big story as they experience an engaging large
group gathering of worship and creative Bible story presentation followed
by relational connection in small groups. Growing in wisdom, faith and
friendship as modeled by Jesus in Luke 2:52 is what we’re about.
Contact Rhonda Smith.

Complimentary Childcare
Ongoing beginning January 5 | Sundays | 9:00 and 10:30 am
We offer complimentary, safe and nurturing care to support families
attending on-campus meetings or classes. Reservations may be made on
the website at www.gostandrew.com/childcarerequest. No reservations
are needed for Evensong Saturday Service (5:00 pm) or for the 9:00 and
10:30 am Sunday services. Childcare is not provided for the 8:00 am
service on Sunday.
Contact Jamie Martin.
40

St. Andrew Kids
First Look for Little Ones:
2 year olds-Kindergarten
January 5 – May, 2020 | Sundays | 9:00 and 10:30 am
First impressions matter. That’s why we have fantastic fun introducing
our little ones to God’s love through experiential worship, engaging Bible
storytelling and creative activities that make learning stick.
Contact Kathleen Riley.

Exploring Baptism
January 12, March 8, April 26 | Sunday | 11:45 – 12:45 pm
Considering baptism for your child? Join us to explore how and why
St. Andrew celebrates the sacrament of baptism and find out the steps to
prepare for this milestone in your child’s faith journey. Childcare is available
by contacting Jamie Martin, jmartin@gostandrew.com or
www.gostandrew.com/childcarerequest.
Contact Rhonda Smith.

Trek 45
January 12, February 9, March 8, April 5 | 2nd Sunday | 6:30 – 8:00 pm
Monthly events intentionally designed for 4th & 5th graders to connect in
faith, fun and friendship as we experience God and serve others!
Contact Rhonda Smith.

41

St. Andrew Kids
Screenagers The NEXT CHAPTER:
Skills for Stress Resilience
January 26 | Sunday | 6:00 – 8:00 pm
Join us in the Sanctuary to see the newly released film: Screenagers
NEXT CHAPTER: Uncovering Skills for Stress Resilience. Filmmaker and
physician Dr. Delaney Ruston takes the conversation around screens and
teens to the next level by examining the science behind teens’ emotional
challenges, the interplay of social media, and most importantly, what
can be done in our schools and homes to help them build crucial skills to
navigate stress, anxiety, and depression in our digital age.
Families with older elementary children and teens in the home are
encouraged to attend! This event is open to the community.
Contact Rhonda Smith or Cindy Klick.

Good Grief
January 27, February 3, 10, 24, March 2, 9 | Monday | 5:30 – 7:00 pm
Participate in a peer support group that encourages emotional healing for
children and youth, 5-year olds – teens, living with grief due to a family
death, divorce or other difficult family transition. Age-clustered groups
are guided by trained, nurturing facilitators in a confidential setting. Free
and open to the community. Parents whose children are in this group are
encouraged to attend Good Grief for Parents. See page 15 for details.
Contact Rhonda Smith.

Parent’s Night Out
February 7 | Friday | 5:00 – 8:00 pm
Enjoy a night out while your kids experience a Valentine-themed evening
packed full of fun in a safe, nurturing environment! Dinner, special treats, a
movie, games and a craft are included. $10 per child. Infants – 5th graders.
Registration opens January 15th.
Contact Jamie Martin.
42

St. Andrew Kids
Holy Week Childcare
April 9, 10, 11, 12
Childcare is provided for the following worship services:
Maundy Thursday | 7:00 – 8:00 pm
Good Friday | 7:00 – 8:00 pm
Easter Vigil/Evensong | 5:00 – 6:00 pm
Easter | 8:00, 9:30, and 11:00 am

St. Andrew Kids Easter Celebration
April 12 | Sunday | 9:30 and 11:00 am
Invite a friend and come celebrate Easter with us at 9:30 or 11:00 am!
Highlights include special giveaways, creative activities and a memorable
presentation of the Easter story for kids of all ages!
Contact Rhonda Smith.

43

St. Andrew Youth
Scouting Opportunities
For Scouting Opportunities, please see Family Ministry on page 19.

Youth Musical
January | Tryouts
June 6 | Saturday | 7:30 pm
June 7 | Sunday | 2:00 and 7:30 pm
Join us as we present our musical Beauty and the Beast! We will begin
rehearsals in February, and auditions will take place at the end of January.
The majority of the cast are from the Holy Pretzels Youth Choir, but we
always welcome more youth! We also need adults with a variety of skills to
help with set building, costumes, snacks, tickets, etc.
For more information, please contact Katie Sinning.

JAMS (High School Juniors and Seniors)
January 5 – May, 2020 | 1st and 3rd Sunday | 11:30 – 1:30 pm
High school juniors and seniors meet with John and Beverly Carey and
other volunteers to have fun together, explore what life will be like after
high school and gain skills such as financial planning.
Contact John and Beverly Carey.

Middle School Moment
January 5 – May, 2020 | Sundays | 4:00 – 4:30 pm
Middle school youth hang out while the Holy Pretzels high school
ensemble rehearses. Games, getting to know each other and service
projects are some of the fun activities in which the youth engage together.
Contact Heather Wilson.

44

St. Andrew Youth
Real Time
January 5 - May 10, 2020 | Sundays | 10:30 am
Sunday morning small group youth Christian education hour that
incorporates film clips, experiential learning, scripture and life lessons to
connect middle school and high school youth with their faith.
Contact Heather Wilson.

SNAP (Sunday Nights About Phaith)
January 5 – May 2020 | Most Sundays | 6:00 – 8:00 pm
SNAP – Sunday Nights About Phaith – is our version of youth group
for those in 6th grade through high school. It begins with a meal, then
group games, service projects and talking about faith-related topics with
volunteer leaders and Assistant Youth Director Heather Wilson, ending
with prayer time. We occasionally meet at a different time on Sunday and/
or off-site. We enjoy serving others and having fun.
Contact Heather Wilson.

TAG
January 5 – May 2020 | Sunday | 9:00 am
Youth Christian education hour with large-group introduction, age-level
break-out groups and closing prayer time. Volunteer leaders stay with their
group as they grow up and groups can decorate their classroom.
Contact Cindy Klick.

Breakfast Groups
January - May 2020| Weekdays | Varies
Supervised students meet before school at various restaurants near
school to eat, share devotions, and prayer time together. Youth are then
driven to school by approved drivers.
Contacts Cindy Klick and Heather Wilson.

45

St. Andrew Youth
Call Class
January 8, February 12, March 11, April 8, and May 13 | 2nd Wednesday
7:00 – 8:00 pm
Join youth, pastoral staff and adult volunteers in this small group
experience that explores how God is calling us in our lives, as students, as
members of a family and a church family, and as a person. Combines study
of scripture, prayer time and spiritual friendship. With Rev. Annie Arnoldy
from the Mountain Sky Conference
Contact Cindy Klick.

Family Promise Dinner
January 8, April 1 | Wednesday | 4:00 – 8:00 pm
Bring a friend and a favorite recipe to make and serve dinner for Family
Promise guests, who stay at our church while they seek housing. After
dinner involves clean up and playing with guest children.
Contact Cindy Klick.

High School Dinner Group
January 8 – May 2020 | Wednesday | 5:30 – 7:00 pm
Hop on the bus with high school friends and head to a quick local
destination for dinner and time to connect with adult leaders and friends
from various schools. Bring $$ and that classmate who will enjoy coming
to church.
Contact Heather Wilson.

Youth Servant and Leadership Team (SALT)
January 12, February 9, March 8, April 5, and May 3 | Sunday
11:30 – 12:30 pm
Youth Servant and Leadership Team (SALT) youth and advisors meet over
lunch to vision and plan youth programming. Must apply in advance and
commit to the school year. Open to students in grades 6-12.
Led by Cindy Klick.
46

St. Andrew Youth
High School Bible Study
January 15, 29 February 5, 19, March 4
1st and 3rd Wednesday | 7:00 – 8:00 pm
Commit six hours this spring to learn more about the Bible and how this
book relates to your faith as a high school student. Join assistant youth
director Heather Wilson and a volunteer adult leader in this small group
exploration of God’s word. Follows high school dinner. Space is limited!
Contact Heather Wilson.

Clifton Ministries
January 16, February 6, 20, March 5, 19, April 2, 16
1st and 3rd Thursday | 5:30 – 7:30 pm
Clifton Ministries is a peer ministry group that meets together to support
each other through life’s tough times. This group learns skills to help
peers who may be struggling with issues such as death, divorce, abuse,
violence, addiction, etc. Small group forms in the fall and commits to
being present for most meetings all year.
Contact Jim Francis, Donna Follansbee, Cori Reid.

High School Ski - Snowboard Retreat
January 17 – 20 | Friday – Monday | 4:00 pm Friday – 2:00 pm Monday
Ski - Snowboard retreat participants are going to be staying in Leadville at
Inn the Clouds Hostel, and skiing at Copper Mountain. Join friends for a
winter retreat in the beautiful Rocky Mountains, skiing, snowboarding, and
having fun while building and growing relationships both with God and old
and new friends.
Contact Heather Wilson.

47

St. Andrew Youth
Screenagers The NEXT CHAPTER:
Skills for Stress Resilience
January 26 | Sunday | 6:00 – 8:00 pm
Join us in the Sanctuary to see the newly released film: Screenagers
NEXT CHAPTER: Uncovering Skills for Stress Resilience. Filmmaker and
physician Dr. Delaney Ruston takes the conversation around screens and
teens to the next level by examining the science behind teen’s emotional
challenges, the interplay of social media, and most importantly, what
can be done in our schools and homes to help them build crucial skills to
navigate stress, anxiety, and depression in our digital age.
Families with older elementary children and teens in the home are
encouraged to attend! This event is open to the community.
Contact Rhonda Smith or Cindy Klick.

Faith and Sexuality Retreat
January 31 | Friday | 6:30 – 9:00 pm
February 1 | Saturday | 9:00 – 4:00 pm
Find a safe place to talk about how sexuality and faith relate to each other.
Special speakers, volunteer leaders and expert presenters support a
weekend where it’s okay to ask any question. Groups for 6th grade through
high school.
Contact Cindy Klick.

Confirmation
February 9 – May 3 | Sunday | 6:00 – 8:00 pm
Confirmation classes, for students in 8th grade and older and their
parents, are held Sunday evenings beginning February 9, 2020 through
May 3. Classes break for the summer and then resume in September on
Sunday evenings through Confirmation Sunday, November 15, 2020.
Led by Cindy Klick.

48

St. Andrew Youth
Confirmation Retreat
February 28 | Friday | 4:00 pm, through
March 1 | Sunday | 9:00 am
Retreat is held at Ponderosa Retreat Center near Larkspur, for students
enrolled in Confirmation 2019-20 and their leaders.
Contact Cindy Klick.

Spring Mission Trips
March 16 – 20 | Monday – Friday
March 20 – 22 | Friday – Sunday  
Sign up in the Youth office for these Spring Mission Trips!
Salt Lake City, United Methodist Committee on Relief, March 16-20
Le Veta, CO, March 20-22

Youth Auction 2020
“Running the Race with Love”
April 19, 2020 | Sunday | 2:00 pm
The youth auction raises more than $40,000 annually to support the work
of youth programs and mission trips.
To serve on the planning committee, contact Cindy Klick or
Mary Kritenbrink.

Give Away, Get Away
May 8 – 9 | Friday – Saturday | 5:00 pm Friday – 5:00 pm Saturday
This is an introductory retreat opportunity for fifth and sixth graders with
service, outreach, and recreational components. Older youth and adult
chaperones needed.
Contact Cindy Klick.

49

St. Andrew Youth
Senior Recognition Sunday
May 17 | Sunday | 10:00-12:00 and 6:00 – 8:00 pm
Cake Reception on the patio after morning services from 10:00-12:00.
Celebration dinner and program from 6:00 – 8:00 pm for graduating high
school seniors, including parents, families, prayer partners, leaders and
other youth. $4 per person, $10 per family.
Contact Cindy Klick.

Summer Kickoff
May 31 | Sunday | 6:00 – 8:00 pm
For youth entering sixth grade through high school. Come for the food,
the fun, and the T-shirts. $4 per person or $10 per family.
Contact Cindy Klick.

Summer Mission Trips
June, July
Sign up in the Youth office for these Summer Mission Trips!
Guatemala (High School): June 20 – 28
Belize (High School): June 26 – July 6
Wyoming (Middle School): July 6 – 10
South Dakota Indian Reservation (High School): July 12 – 19
Le Veta, CO (all ages, 6th grade and up): July 21 – 24
Contact Cindy Klick and Heather Wilson.

50

UMW
United Methodist Women (UMW)
United Methodist Women (UMW) is a faith-based membership
organization of women within The United Methodist Church who
are committed to growing as disciples of Jesus Christ in community with
other women and advocating on behalf of women, children and youth
around the world. At St. Andrew we meet monthly in small “Circle” groups
of caring and active women for fellowship, education, spiritual growth
and mission outreach. Fund-raisers take place throughout the year to help
support global and local ministries. The entire United Methodist Women
(UMW) membership and guests gather at least twice a year for outreach
and social justice events. All are welcome. www.unitedmethodistwomen.
org.
Contact Jennifer Curlee or Jane Johnson.

Hospitality Ministry
Varies
Help us by baking cookies or being part of the funeral reception serving
team that supports families and friends during memorial services or other
church and district-sponsored receptions and events.
Cookie Angels will be asked to bake on a request basis. Once there
is a known event bakers will receive an email regarding baked goods
needed and when.
Receptions Serving Team will be notified by phone or email upon
the request of families. Duties will include setting up, serving or
clean-up, depending on the size and logistics of the event.
Contact Linda Lloyd.

51

UMW
Yarn for Others Circle
Ongoing beginning January 3 | 1st and 3rd Friday | 10:00 – 12:00 noon
This ongoing group of knittters and crocheters meet the first and third
Friday of each month at 10:00 am - 12:00 pm (noon) to crochet or knit
afghans and baby items, as well as scarves for Blue Christmas, hats and
whimsical animals for groups in our community. Knitters and crocheters or
those interested in learning how are welcome.
Contact Susan Rihn or Anne Hesse.

Piecemakers Circle
Business Meeting: Ongoing beginning January 12 | 2nd Sunday | 10:00 am
Sewing Day: Ongoing beginning January 23 | 4th Thursday | 1:00 pm
This ongoing group makes quilts for infant baptisms, and Quilts of Valor
for veterans. All quilters and those interested in learning how to quilt are
welcome. Sewing Day is on the 4th Thursday of each month at 1:00 pm.
Our business meeting is on the 2nd Sunday from 10:00 – 10:30 am.
Contact Peggy Herring or Jan Slaughter.

Circle of Joy
Ongoing beginning January 14 | 2nd Tuesday | 7:00 – 8:30 pm
Circle of Joy meets the second Tuesday evening of each month at
St. Andrew from 7:00 – 8:30 p.m. for fellowship and a variety of programs
and community outreach projects. Circle of Joy supports the
Ruth Goebal program (Colorado Coalition women's chapter in The Beacon
House), provides Christmas stockings and Mother's Day Bags for IFCS and
supports other outreach projects and UMW church-wide activities.
All are welcome.
Contact Linda Lloyd.

52

UMW
Friendship Circle
Ongoing beginning January 18 | 3rd Saturday | 10:00 am
Friendship Circle, our longest running circle, meets at Holly Creek
Retirement Community the third Saturday of each month at 10:00. This
group of seniors and retired, yet very active women, meets for fellowship,
various educational programs, speakers, and projects. All are welcome.
Contact Barbara Pomarico.

Agape Circle
Ongoing beginning January 21 | 3rd Tuesday | 10:30 – 12:00 pm
Agape Circle meets the third Tuesday morning of each month at St.
Andrew from 10:30 am - 12:00 pm for fellowship, educational programs,
outreach opportunities, community field trips and lunch. This year we will
be working with the Allison Care Center, a memory care facility.
All are welcome.
Contact Mary Clark.

UMW Book Group
Ongoing beginning January 28 | 4th Tuesday | 7:00 – 8:30 pm
The group meets the 4th Tuesday evening of each month at St. Andrew
from 7:00 – 8:30 to discuss books selected by members or from the
UMW Reading Program; covering topics such as social action, spiritual
growth, education for mission, leadership development and nurturing for
community. All are welcome.
Contact Mary Robinson.

53

Alphabetical Index					Page
12-Step Groups................................................................................... 16
252 Kids: 1st – 5th Graders................................................................. 40
A Matter of Balance.............................................................................37
AARP Smart Driver Class.....................................................................39
After Hours PB & J............................................................................... 35
Agape Circle........................................................................................ 53
ALS Support Group............................................................................. 17
Art Shows..................................................................................... 26, 27
Ash Wednesday..................................................................................30
Ballroom Dancing................................................................................ 13
Baroque Chamber Orchestra of Colorado...........................................29
Better Together Groups...................................................................... 12
BIG LOVE Bus – Service Saturday........................................................ 35
BIG SERVE...........................................................................................34
Breakfast Groups................................................................................45
Café Connect........................................................................................ 1
Call Class........................................................................................... 46
Circle of Joy......................................................................................... 52
Clifton Ministries.................................................................................47
Coffee House at St. Andrew................................................................33
Colorado Coalition for the Homeless.................................................. 35
Complimentary Childcare.................................................................. 40
Confirmation...................................................................................... 48
Confirmation Retreat......................................................................... 49
Congregational Care Ministers............................................................14
54

Alphabetical Index					Page
Contemporary Issues............................................................................2
Covenant Bible Study............................................................................2
Cub Scout Packs and BSA Troops........................................................ 19
Depression/Bipolar Support Group..................................................... 16
Donor Advised Funds..........................................................................23
East Elementary..................................................................................36
Erin Downey Handbell Concert........................................................... 31
Erin Downey Handbell Workshop........................................................ 31
Estate Planning – The Basics...............................................................22
Evensong Dinner.................................................................................18
Evensong Kids.................................................................................... 40
Evensong Worship..............................................................................18
Exploring Baptism...............................................................................41
Exploring St. Andrew............................................................................. 1
Faith and Sexuality Retreat................................................................. 48
Family Connections........................................................................ 3, 20
Family Promise...................................................................................34
Family Promise Dinner....................................................................... 46
Felix Hell Organ Recital.......................................................................29
Felix Hell Workshop.............................................................................29
Financial Peace University.....................................................................3
First Look for Little Ones: 2 year olds-Kindergarten............................41
First Wednesday Dinner Program........................................................30
Friendship Circle................................................................................. 53
Give Away Get Away.......................................................................... 49
55

Alphabetical Index					Page
God Talk: God’s Voice in Art...................................................................7
Good Grief..........................................................................................42
Good Grief Parent Class...................................................................... 15
Grief Support Group............................................................................ 16
Guardianship and Alternatives............................................................22
Habitat for Humanity..........................................................................36
Helping Hands....................................................................................24
High School Bible Study......................................................................47
High School Dinner Group.................................................................. 46
High School Ski - Snowboard Retreat..................................................47
Hit The Road.......................................................................................37
Holy Pretzel Youth Choir.....................................................................28
Holy Week Services.............................................................................32
Holy Week Childcare...........................................................................43
Hospitality Ministry............................................................................. 51
Intercessory Prayer Team....................................................................14
Interfaith Alliance of Colorado – Day at the Legislature.........................8
Interfaith Alliance of Colorado – Legislative Action Workshop..............9
JAMS (High School Juniors and Seniors)............................................. 44
Journey Through the Bible – Thursday..................................................7
Journey Through the Bible – Wednesday...............................................6
JustFaith.............................................................................................10
Knitting 4 Peace....................................................................................7
Knowing God – Kerygma Bible Study..................................................10
Lenten Recitals & Lunch...................................................................... 31
56

Alphabetical Index					Page
Lenten Worship Services.....................................................................32
Life Groups......................................................................................... 21
LIFT.....................................................................................................20
Memory Care Support Group.........................................................17, 37
Men’s Covenant Groups......................................................................24
Men’s Grill Team.................................................................................. 25
Men’s Ministries...................................................................................24
Middle School Moment...................................................................... 44
Monday Noon Book Group................................................................... 4
MOPS (Mothers of Preschoolers)........................................................ 19
Mother’s Day Men’s Choir....................................................................32
Multiple Sclerosis Support Group........................................................ 16
Music & Arts Overview........................................................................28
One-on-One Spiritual Care..................................................................14
Palm Sunday.......................................................................................32
Parent’s Night Out..............................................................................42
Pastor’s Scripture Study........................................................................5
Pathfinders, The....................................................................................3
Piecemakers Circle.............................................................................. 52
Prime Time .........................................................................................38
Process Theology with Rev. Mark..........................................................8
Quantum Faith..................................................................................... 4
Real Time............................................................................................45
Rebuilding When Your Relationship Ends............................................ 15
Screenagers The NEXT CHAPTER:..........................................20, 42, 48
57

Alphabetical
Alphabetical
Index					Page
Index
Senior Recognition Sunday.................................................................50
Sisters: A Bible Study for Women..........................................................5
SNAP (Sunday Nights About Phaith)...................................................45
Spiritual Seekers....................................................................................5
Spring Mission Trips........................................................................... 49
St. Andrew Handbell Concert..............................................................32
St. Andrew Kids Choir.........................................................................29
St. Andrew Kids Easter Celebration.....................................................43
Stories by Jesus - the Enigmatic Parables of a Controversial Rabbi.......6
Summer Kickoff...................................................................................50
Summer Mission Trips.........................................................................50
TAG.....................................................................................................45
Taxes: What’s new, changed or different?...........................................22
The Passion of Jesus: A Beginner’s Guide to Holy Week.......................9
The Story of the Bible.......................................................................... 4
Theater & Theology..............................................................................8
Trek 45................................................................................................41
UMW Book Group............................................................................... 53
United Methodist Women (UMW)....................................................... 51
United States Air Force Academy Band...............................................30
Urban Peak.........................................................................................34
Visiting Scholar – Dr. Amy Erickson..................................................... 11
Visiting Scholar – Dr. Ann Brock..........................................................10
Wesley Heritage Trip to England......................................................... 11
Women’s Spiritual Growth Group..........................................................6
58

Alphabetical
Alphabetical
Index					Page
Index
Yarn for Others Circle.......................................................................... 52
Yoga....................................................................................................14
Young Voices of Colorado...................................................................30
Youth Auction ................................................................................... 49
Youth Musical................................................................................28, 44
Youth Servant and Leadership Team (SALT)....................................... 46

59

Contacts
Andy Dunning................................................. adunning@gostandrew.com
Angie Urbaczewski...........................................greenangela23@yahoo.com
Angie Stoskopf............................................... angiestoskopf@hotmail.com
Anne Hesse.............................................................mahesse@comcast.net
Anne Purvis............................................................... j-purvis@comcast.net
Barb Gostenik........................................... barbgostenik@gostandrew.com
Barb Jackson................................................ barbjackson2525@yahoo.com
Barbara Pomarico.............................................................. pomarib@q.com
Beth Oltman.......................................... betholtmancandles@comcast.net
Beth Walker.......................................................... bethdwalker@gmail.com
Beverly Carey............................................................... jacnbac@gmail.com
Bob Tipton........................................................................ rstipton@att.net
Carol Ho......................................................................... ctudor5@yahoo.ca
Carol Tyson.......................................................... caroltyson@comcast.net
Cheryl Houser...................................................... cahouser115@gmail.com
Christine Dozal.................................................. christine.dozal@gmail.com
Cindy Klick............................................................ cklick@gostandrew.com
Cori Reid............................................................ corinnereid96@gmail.com
David Britt................................................................... dbritt42@gmail.com
Denise Andreasen.............................................. denise_andreasen@q.com
Desiree Reyes.............................................. dancewithdesiree@gmail.com
Dianne Hitchingham................................. hitchingham2001@hotmail.com
Donna Follansbee.......................................................djfolly17@gmail.com
Doug Knispel..................................................... dougknispel@comcast.net
Emily Arnold.......................................................emilyarnold81@gmail.com
60

Contacts
Erik Heng-Fischbach................................ erik_hengfischbach@yahoo.com
Ginny Axon..............................................................ginnyaxon@gmail.com
Heather Shoup................................................... hshoup@gostandrew.com
James and Brittany Lee............................................ leefam5@comcast.net
Jamie Martin.......................................................jmartin@gostandrew.com
Jan Slaughter.................................................. janandpreacher@gmail.com
Jana Honermann............................................. janahonermann@gmail.com
Jane Johnson................................................................... Jvol853@aol.com
Jeff Klaus..................................................... jeff_klaus@deisch-marion.com
Jenn Kloeppel...................................................jkloeppel@gostandrew.com
Jennifer Curlee........................................................curlee9919@gmail.com
Jeri Dwyer..................................................................... jeridwyer@aol.com
Jill Henton.....................................................................jillmhenton@q.com
Jim Francis....................................................... jim.francis2162@gmail.com
Jim Vandermiller........................................................... cjim3@comcast.net
John Carey............................................................ carey.john.a@gmail.com
Joy Criminger............................................................ joycrim@hotmail.com
Kathleen Riley....................................................... kriley@gostandrew.com
Kathy Meyers........................................................kmeyers330@gmail.com
Katie Sinning.....................................................ksinning@gostandrew.com
Kendall Kridner-Protzmann....................... kkprotzmann@gostandrew.com
Kristi Reed.................................................................. reedaud@yahoo.com
Larry McLaughlin............................................... larrymclaughlin@juno.com
Larry Scalfari...................................................... lscalfari@gostandrew.com
Laura Reeves.....................................................laura.reeves24@gmail.com
61

Contacts
Laurie Knight..................................................... LaurieMKnight@gmail.com
Linda Lloyd................................................................lnslloyd@comcast.net
Lorraine Dunn....................................................lorraine_l_dunn@msn.com
Mark Zwilling................................................... mzwilling@gostandrew.com
Mary Clark........................................................... Mary54kirk@comcast.net
Mary Kritenbrink................................................mekritenbrink@gmail.com
Mary Robinson......................................................mrobinconn@gmail.com
Mary Sue Hyslop...........................................................hyslopms@aol.com
Mary Webster............................................................ hrcoweb@yahoo.com
Megin Dressel....................................................megin.dressel@gmail.com
Melanie Rowlison................................................. mrowlison@comcast.net
Melyssa Wilson......................................... carl.melyssa.wilson@gmail.com
Michelle Kocol.........................................................kocolsrwe9801@q.com
Missy Kautt............................................................missy.kautt@gmail.com
Pam Rouch..................................................... jackandpam907@yahoo.com
Peggy Herring...................................................... peggymail@comcast.net
Penne’ Duncan.................................................................penndu@aol.com
Phil Haskell............................................................. pbhaskell@comcast.net
Randy Parks......................................................Randy_parks@comcast.net
Rhonda Mizeur............................................................ rlmizeur@gmail.com
Rhonda Smith......................................................rsmith@gostandrew.com
Sarah Davis.......................................................... sdavis@gostandrew.com
Steve Baska........................................................... stevebaska@yahoo.com
Steve Starliper........................................................ sstarliper@comcast.net
Susan Rihn........................................................................adri9500@q.com
62

Contacts
Tom Kucera..........................................................tommkucera@gmail.com
Woody Herring.............................................................. law@wherring.com
Zach and Emily Arnold.......................................emilyarnold81@gmail.com

63

Notes

64

Notes

65

9203 S. University Blvd
Highlands Ranch, CO 80126
www.gostandrew.com
303-794-2683
66

